
����������	
��������		
�
������
	������	

�	��	������	
���������	

	
	

8424 East Shea Blvd. Suite 101  

Scottsdale AZ, 85260  

Tel: 877.902.2288 

Fax: 480.406.6550 

sales@affordablegenerator.com  

www.affordablegenerator.com  



   2 

 �����	�� 	!��	" �#�����$	�� �	$��������	!��%	�!!��& �'��	
��������(	
��	���	"�� &	�!	� �	"��& #��	��&	��)�	&���$��&	���� 	 ���	!��	�����	�!	
��!�	��&	�����'��	���)�#�(	

����	%�� ��	*���	����� #�	�� 	��	���	"��"��	�"����� ��	��&	���)�#�	�!	
�� �	�!!��&�'��	
��������	$��������(	
�����	���&	�� ��	%�� ��	"����	��	
 ���$	���	$��������	��	��� ��	��!�	��&	"��"��	�"��� ����(	��	���	��%��+	
!����*	���	����� #�����	��	���"	�� �	$��������	��	� ��	'���	*�����$	
#��&�����	��&	��	�,���&	���	��!�(	-�� �&	�� 	��)�	� ��	#�%%����	��	
"��'��%�+	"�����	#����#�	 �	��	.//0123033..	��&	*�	 *���	&���#�	�� 	��	
��*	��	���)�#�	�� �	$��������(		��	*���	*���	*���	� � 	��	���*��	���	
4 �������	��&	���)�	���	"��'��%�(		����	%�� ��	�&&� �����	���	$������	
�"�������	�!	����	 ���(	��	"��& #��	��&	�����	�"��� ����	#��	#���$�+	����	
%�� ��	��	�����&�&	����	!��	 ��	*���	����	�"�#�!�#	 %�&��	��&	&���	���	
��!��	��	���	�����	%�&���	�!!���&	'�	� �	#�%"���(		 
�����	"��	
"����# ���	���������	��	���	*�����$	��&	#� ����	��& �#�����	'���	*�����	
����	%�� ��	��&	��	���	 ���	�����!(		
o �	*�����$	��'��	��&�#����	����	��)���	"�������	��5 ��	��	�)��	&����	

%��	�## �	�!	�� 	&�	���	!����*	���	����� #�����(			
o �	#� ����	��'��	��&�#����	����	������	����� �	"���� ���	��5 ��	��	

�4 �"%���	&�%�$�	%��	��� ��	�!	����� #�����	���	��� 	!����*�&(			
	
���	�!!��&�'��	
��������	&�����	$��������	*���	"��! ��%	��!���	��&	��	
�"�#�!�#�����	�!	�"�����&	�##��&��$	��	���	!����*�� $	����� #�����(	
���� ��	��	&�	��	%��	��� ��	��	����� �	"�������	��5  ��	��&6��	
�4 �"%���	&�%�$�(	�!	�� 	&�	���	 �&������&	���	#��� ����	�!	����	
����� #����	%�� ��+	#����#�	�!!��&�'��	
��������+	� �	70.//0123033..	
!��	! �����	#����!�#�����(	
	
	
	
	
	
	
�
�



   3 

�
���������
�
	
����
�����������������������
�

·  ��
��� �&&	! ��	*����	���	��$���	��	� ����$(	
·  ��"�	�!!	���	�"����&	! ��	*���	�	#����	#����	'�!��� 	�������$(	
·  ���"	���	�,"����)�	��&	!��%%�'��	���%�	��!���	�*��	 !��%	���	

$��������(	
·  ������������������
����������� *���	 ��������� �����	!���	�!	#����	�"�#�	

��	���	��&��	�!	���	$��������	!��%	' ��&��$�	��&	�� ���	"��#��	�!	
�4 �"%���(	

·  ������ �"�����	����	 ���	��	�	#����&	���%	��	$���$�(	
·  ����	�"�����	���	$��������	��	�	��)��	� �!�#�	
·  ��	���	�����	���	$��������	��&����	*����	���	��$��� 	��	�����	���(	

�
�
����
���������������������������� ���

·  8��'��	����,�&�	��	��	�&������	$��	����	#��	 !����"��#�
·  $������ �"�����	����	$��������	��	�	#��!���&	�"�#�	*����	�� �	�,�� ��	

#�����	��#�"�(	����	%����9	
�  $������  ��	����	 ���	��&����(	
�  $������  ��	����	 ���	��	�	#����&	$���$�(	
�  $������ ����%"�	��	)���	���	�,�� ��	�!	����	 ���	� �&����	

*����	 ���$	���	 ���	��&����(	
·  -�� �&	�� 	�,"�����#�	�	���&�#��+	���$��$	��	�� �	� ���	��	'�$��	��	!���	

&��*��+	 �  �������"� $��	��%�	!����	���	�*��	!��%	���	$��������( 	
	
%
����
����&�����&������

·  ���	% !!���	��&	��$���	'�&�	�!	����	$��������	$��	) ���	���	*���	���	
��$���	��	�"������$	��	�������	������!���(	 $������'��(�� �����	"����	��	�� 	
%��	'�	��)�����	' ���&( 	

	
	

)
����
�������(���(���*��(!������*�����+��(�����
·  ��	�)��&	���#���#��	���#��	��	�����	#��# ���+	&�	�� �9	

�  �� #�	���	 ���	*���	*��	���&�	
�  -���&	��	*����	
�  �"�����	��	���	����	��	"��#�	���	 ���	��	����&��$	* ����( �

	



   4 

·  ������ ����	$��������	��	 ���� *����"���!	��&	�����!���	��� �&	 ���� '�	"��#�&	
��	����+	���*+	����&��$	*����	��	���	����	*����	��� ��	#� �&	'�	*����	
�"���(	�"������$	�	 ���	��	�����	��)����%����	%��	# � ��	���#���#��	�����	
#��# ���	����	#��	#� ��	���#���#��	���#��(	

	
·  '��������������������������&����������� ��	"��)���	���#���#��	���#��	!��%	

!� ���	�""����#��(	��	$�� �&	����	 ���+	��%"��	#��� �#�	�	���$��	�!	���)�	
#�""��	*���	'��*���	���	 ���	��&	�	$�� �&	�� �#�(	
$������ "� $	��	���	"�*��	#��&	 ����	 ������ ���	 ���	��	�"������$(	�!	
�4 �"%���	��	����#��&	*���	�������$	���	$��������+	 ��	%��	#� ��	���	 ���	
��	%�)�	��� ����$	��	"��������	��5 ��(	
	

+�������
�

·  ����	�""����#��	��4 ���	%���	"�*��	��	�����	����	�� ���	����&	*����$�(	
�����!���	%���	#������	����	�� 	&�	���	�)�����&	��� 	$��������	*���	���	
%���	�""����#��(	

·  ��	���	�,#��&	���	# �����	��%��	�!	���	�!	���	��#�� ��	��	���	$��������(	
·  $������ #����#�	���	$��������	��	�	�� �����&	#��# ��(	���	% ��	#� ��	

&�%�$�	��	���	$��������	��&	����	��	���	*����$	��	� � �	�� ��	��	*���	��	
���	���#���#��	�""����#��(	

	
,
�-����������
�

·  ���������	#������	� �! ��#	�#�&	*��#�	#��	' ��	�� � 	����	��&	����(	
�����)��	*�����$	*���	�	'������+	"����#�	�� �	����	 ��&	����	!��%	
�,"�� ��	��	���	�#�&(	��	#���	�!	#����#�	*���	���	� #�&+	�#�	�  �������"� '�	
����� $���	!� ����$	���	�!!�#��&	����	*���	#����	#� �&	*����	��&	����	
.�� .�� ���(������������
�

�
·  ���������	����	$�������	��&��$��	$��	*��#�	#��	'�	� ,���%���	�,"����)�(	

$������ �%���	��	����*	!��%��	����	�	'������+	��"�#�����	*� ���	��	�	#���$��$	
%�&�(	 /�0�"�� #���$�	'��������	��	�	! ���	)��������&	���� �

�
	
	
	
	
	
	



   5 

+��������
�
�
�

7(	��#���#��	-"�#�!�#������	��&	����((((((((((((((( ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((�	
	
3(	8��!�$ �������(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((/	
	
:(	��!���	-������$	;� �	
��������	((((((((((((((((( (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((1	
	
<(	-������$	���	
��������	((((((((((((((((((((((((( ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((7:	
	
=(	�"������$	;� �	
��������(((((((((((((((((((((((( (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((7<	
	
�(	;� �	
���������	8�"�#���(((((((((((((((((((((((( (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((7=	
	
/(	-��""��$	;� �	
��������	(((((((((((((((((((((((( ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((71	
	
.(	
����&�#	���������#�	��&	������$	((((((((((((((( ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((32	
	
1(	���$0���%	-����$�((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((3<	
	
72(	��� '���������$	>	-�� �����	((((((((((((((((((( (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((3=	
	
77(	
��������	
����	���$��%	((((((((((((((((((((((( ((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((3�	
	
73(	��%���&	��������	(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((:<	
	
	
	
	
	



   6 

	
	
'�(���(���*.�(���(�����������$����
�
�
�
��&��		 ���:�22	
����&	!��4 ��#�	?@AB		 �2	
����&	)����$�	?CB		 73263<2	
����&	# �����	?�B		 3=6=2	
����&	� �" �	"�*��	?��B		 �	
��,	� �" �	"�*��	?��B		 �(=	
����&	��������	�"��&	?�"%B		 :�22	

�*��	!�#���		 #��	7	

����	� %'��	 	-��$��	

���	� %'��	 3	
�,#�������	�����������A�&	 -��!0�,#�������	#�������	 )����$�	?�C�B	
��-	��"�		 ��-	��� ��6	� ��%���#	
����������	��"�		 ��=	
-�� #� ��	��"�		 -�����	��"�	
� ��	����	#�"�#���?$B		 <(:	
8����� � �	� ����$	��%�?��B?��	����&	
"�*��B	 .	
�����	��)��	D&��6/%E?A���	���&	! ��	
���&B		 /2	
-������	�����%		 ���#���#	-������	
� ��	��"�	 ������	
� '�	���	'���&		 -��7=�<2	

��$���	��"�	
-��$��	#����&��+<0������+���#����&+	

)����#��+	&�����	��$���	
����	������?%%B		 .�	/3	
8�%"�������	�����		 71927	
��$���	
�*��		 72@
	
��������	&���#����?!��%	���	!��*����B	 	 #��#�*���	
���	��*���	! ��	#��� %"����?$6�*(�B	 	 :�22�6%��93.7	

�



�
�+��������������
�
�
	�������� ���
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Digital Controller 

Automatic 
Transfer 
Switch 

Fuel Filler Cap 

Engine Access Door 

Heavy Duty 
Wheels 

Handles 

Exhaust & 
Cooling 



   8 

�
��+�������.�����

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�

Power and Start 
AC 120V Outlets 
and Breakers 

AC 240V Outlet AC 120/240V Outlet 

Digital Controller 



   9 

%
�-������*��������1����2���������
�

%
	�*���(���������������������������������
	

·  ����	 ��	��$��	&�����	! ��	
·  ���"	& ��	��&	*����	� �	�!	���	! ��(	���� ��	��	&�	 ��	*���	#�����	

"��'��%�	*���	���	��5�#����	" %"	��&	��AA���(	
·  $������ �)��!���	���	����	'����&	���	��&	"� $	����&�	���	! ��	���	

!�����(	����$	��	#��	'�	)���	&��$��� �(	
	

���������
�

·  ��! ��	��	�	*���0)��������&	����	*���	���	��$���	 ���
�
·  ��	���	�%���	��	����*	�"��	!��%��	��	�"����	����	*� ���	�� 	���	

��! ����$	��	*����	���	! ��	��	�����&(	
·  ��	���	�)��!���	���	����(	����	� ��	����	���	! ��	# �"	��	��# ����	

��$�����&	�!���	��! ����$(	
·  ��	���	�"���	���	! ��(	�!	! ��	��	�"����&+	%���	#�� ����	����	���	�"����&	

! ��	��	��%�)�&	 &������ �������$	���	��$���(	
�
%
��+��(!�����������������������
�

���������
�

·  ��!���	�)���	�����+	%���	#������	����	�� �	$������� �	��	��	�	��)��	
� �!�#�	��&	����	#��#�	���	���	��)��(	

·  ���	��$���	%��	'�	&�%�$�&	�!	��	��	�"�����&	*���	�� � !!�#����	���(	
·  ���	% #�	���	%��	#� ��	�	� &&��	��#�����	��	��$���	 �"��&	����	

&�%�$��$	�� �	$��������(	
	
+�������� ;� �	�!!��&�'��	
��������	$��������	��	�4 �""�&	*�� �	�	F��*	���G	
*�����$	�����%(	����	�����%	� ��%���#����	���"�	��� 	��$���	*���	���	���	
��)��	'�#�%��	&��$��� ���	��*+	"��)�����$	%�5��	&�% �$�	��	�� �	
$��������(	 $������ ����	�������	��	����	�����%	!��	%���������$	"��"��	 ���	
��)���+	��	��	����	��"�������	��	�%��$��#�	��� ���� �	��&	���	�	%����&	!��	
#��#���$	�� �	$��������H�	���	��)��(	
�
  



   10 

3���*���(�����
�
�
	

��	��	)���	�%"������	����	�� 	����#�	���	"��"��	��$ ���	���	��	%�������	���	��!�	
��&	"��!��%��#�	�!	�� �	$��������(	�!	��!�����	��	� ��	*���$	*��$��	���	��	
 ��&+	��	�!	�� �	��$���	���	��	���	��"��#�&	"����&� #����+	�����	��	�	����	�!	
%�5��	&�%�$�	��	�� �	��$���	& �	��	�)��������$(	�!! ��&�'��	
��������	
��#�%%��&�	8868�	���	����	#�����!��&	'�	�
�(	8����� 	���	�""��#�'��	
)��#�����	�##��&��$	��	�� �	��#��	��%"���� ��(		�!! ��&�'��	
��������	
��#�%%��&�	�������	7=�	<2	���( 	

�
�
�
�

%
%�*��
�(�������������������
�
7(	��%�)�	���	��-	�*��#�(		
	
3(	��%�)�	���	*��$	� �	!��%	���	���	!�����	
#�"	��&	����	���	#�)��	�����!(		����	*���	
����*	�� 	��	��%�)�	���	!�����(	
�
�
+��������
	

·  ��	���	*���	���	!�����	*���	&����$���(		
·  ��"��#�	���	���	!�����	*���	��	�%"�&��	���	!��*	�!	 ���	��&	#�����	'�	

#�%"������	#�����&(		
·  ���	��&�#����	��	*���	���	��$���	�,�� ��	#���$��	#� ���(			
·  ��)��	�"�����	���	$��������	*���� �	���	���	!�����( 	

	
:(	������#�	���	���	!�����	#�)��	��&	��$����	���	*� �$	� �(	
	
<(		��"��#�	���	� ��%���#	�����!��	-*��#�	
	
	
	
	



   11 

	
	
	
%
)�+��(!��������2���������
�
7(	����	#������	����	�� 	� ��	�!!	���	%���	�*��#�	� �&	���	�����	���#���#��	
���&	'�!���	���"�#���$	���	$��������(	
�

���������
�
�

·  � ��	�!!	���	%���	�*��#�	'�!���	
�������$(	

			
·  ���	$��������	% ��	'�	$�� �&�&	��	

"��)���	���#���#��	���#��(	
 
 
 

	
	
	
3(	�"������$	& ��	)����$�	$���������(	
	

·  ����	� ��	����	�� 	 ��	���	#����#�	� ����	!��	���	� ���&	)����$�	�!	
���	&�)�#�	'���$	"�*���&(	

�
�
+��������
�

·  ���	%���	�*��#�	% ��	'�	��	���	F��G	"�������	& ���$ 	�"�������(	
	
·  ��!���	�������$	���	��$���+	������	 ��.����������
�(��� ��	'�	

"�*���&	��	%���	#������	����	���	�!	���	&�)�#��	��� 	� ���&	 4���5
�
���������	�
������������
��	
������������	��������� �����	�	�����
�����
����������	��������
�������

���������	��������
��� ��������

��������� �

 



   12 

%
,�6�0�����.�������(�&���������������� �
������.�� ��(��
��
(�
��������������������
�
�
�
7(	��*���	�"��	���	$��������	#�'����	&���	��&						 		
���"�#�	���	��$���	"����	��	�������$	���	
$��������(	��	&�	����+	��%"��	" ��	���	���&��	
��*��&�	�� 	��&	�*��$	���	&���	�"��(	
	
3(	������	���	*��$	� �	�!	���	���	#������	��&	
���"�#�	���	#������(	
	
:(	�"��	���	*��$	� �	��	���	#�)��	��&	���"�#�	
���	��AA��	#�)��(	
�
�
%
7�-���!�������"������0�����������
�
���	!����	32	�� ��	�!	�"�������	���	��4 ���&	��	"�� "����	����	�� �	
$��������H�	�"������$	"����(	� ���$	����	"����&+	�� �	!����*��$	���"�	  ���� '�	
�����9	
	

·  � ���$	���	�������	�"�������+	� �	���	$��������	��	 ��*	�"��&	��&	*���	
������$	"� $$�&	��	!��	�	%���% %	�!	 ��
�� ������
�

�
·  �)��&	�""����$	���	���)�	&�%��&�	��	���	 ���	& ���$ 	���	'����0��	

"����&(		�!!��&�'��	
��������	��#�%%��&�	����	���	� �$���	'�	
�"�����&	��	:+222	�
�	*���	��	%���	����	�	=2I	���&	 !��	���	!����	32	
�� ��	�!	�"�������(	

	
	

 



   13 

)
�*������������2���������
�
�
�������� ���	���	"� $	��	�����	��	&�)�#��	"����	��	�������$	� � �	$��������(	
	
)
	����(���(�*��������
�
7(	-������$	?���	"��"��������	!��	���#���#	�������$ 	���	���	��%�	��	!��	��#���	
�������$B	
	

·  �"��	���	! ��	)��)�	
	
·  -��	���	��$���	�"��&	��)��	��	F���G	

	
	
·  � ��	���	�$������	���	��	���	F��G	
�������(		

����	*���	� ��	��	�� �	&�$����	#���������(	
	
·  
����	���	F-����G	��	F� ��G	� ����	��	���	&�$����	# ���������(	

	
													��	

	
	
·  � ��	���	�$������	���	#��#�*���	��	���	F-����G	"��� ����	��%�)��$	

�� �	���&	!��%	���	���	��	����	��	���	��$���	������ (	�!	���	��$���	
&���	���	�����	��	72	��#��&�+	*���	7=	��#��&�	��&	� �"���	���	"��#���(	

 
 
 
���� 9	

·  ����	� ��	���	! ��	!��*	)��)�	��	� ���&	��	���	F��G 	"�������	"����	��	
�������$(	

	
·  ����	� ��	���	!��*	�!	! ��	��	 �0�'��� #��&(	8��%"� 	��	���	����	%��	

#� ��	�� �	$��������	���	��	�����(	



   14 

	
�
�-�����"� ��

·  �!	���	'������	���	��	�"��	#���	
&���$�+	#��#�	���	*����	��)��	
�)���	%����(	�!	��	��	��*+	��!���	
 ���$	&�������&	*����	 ����	���	#���	
��	! ��(	�!	���	'������	��	�	�����&	
 ���+	#��#��	!��	#��#��	��&	�����(		

�
+������ �

·  �!	���	&�������&	*����	��)��	��	���	��*+	���	��$��� 	%��	!���	��	�����	
'�#� ��	�����	���H�	� !!�#����	'������	"�*��(	�!	�� �	*����	��)��	��	���	
��$�+	���	!� �&	*���	#����&�	� ��� �&��$	"����	���� �����$	���	��!�	�!	
���	'������(	��*���	%�������	���	��)��	�!	&�������& 	*����	��	���	
��#�%%��&�&	��)��(	 ��
���  ��	*���	��	��"	*����	��	���	%�������	��	
���	*����	*���	&������	�� �	'������( 	

�
,
�3.��������1����2���������
�
	
� ��!���	"� $$��$	�������$	����	���	$��������+	���	��  �	$��������	� �	!��	�	
%���% %	�!	�����	%�� ���	��	���%��	�"��&(	
�
�
� �!	�� �	$��������	���	�	F��*	���G	��$��+	#��#�	��	% ���	#������	����	��	��	���	
��� %�����& (	

	
	
	

+�������
·  ���	��*	���	*�����$	��$��	��	�#��)���&	'�	������	�	 ��*	"���� ��	��)��	��	

��	���&�4 ���	�%� ��	�!	���	��	���	�����)���(	����	 ���	��*	���	��$��	��	
�#��)���&+	���	��$���	*���	� ��%���#����	���"(	�!	� � 	����%"�	��	�����	
���	$��������	*���� �	�&&������$	���	"��'��%+	���	 ���	*���	���	�����(		
����	���	F��*	���G	��$��	��� %������+	#��#�	���	��� 	��)��	!����	��	%���	
#������	����	�����	��	�&�4 ���	���	��	���	�����)��� (	

 
 



   15 

·  $������ �&5 ��	������	���	��$���	$�)�����	'���	����	#������ �	��$���	
�"��&	��	���	! ��	��5�#����	'���	����	#�������	! �� 	%�,(	����$	��	*���	
�!!�#�	���	�)�����	"��!��%��#�	�!	�� �	$��������(	

	
,
��3.����������*"��� �+��(!��
�

·  �����%���	*������	�����	��	�'���%��	�� �&	��	)�'��� ���	
·  �����%���	*������	���	��$���	%��!����	��	� ��	�� $� (	
·  �,�%���	���	#����	�!	���	�,�� ��(	�!	��	��	���	'��# �	��	���	*����+	�� �	

�!!	�� �	$��������	��&	#����#�	�� �	�!!��&�'��	
��� �����	���)�#�	
��"���������)�(	

	
+��������
�

·  �!	�� �	$��������	���	'���	��	�"�������+	���	% !!�� �	*���	'�	�,���%���	
���(	 $������ �� #�	���	% !!���	��	�� 	#��	'�	��)�����	' ���&(	

·  ��)��	��!���	���	! ��	����	*����	���	��$���	��	� �� ��$(	
	
	

7
�1����2����������+�.�(��"�
�
+�������

·  ��	���	����%"�	��	�����	�*�	��	%���	&�)�#��	��% ��� ��� �(	�����	"� $	
��	��	�����	���	&�)�#�	��&	����	���	��,�	��&	����	� ��	��,�(	

·  ��	���	 ��	!���&��$���	*���	�����	&�)�#��(	
	
	
7
	�/+��..��(������
�

·  ����	#������	����	�� 	�"�����	���	$��������	��	���	 ����&	�"��&	��	
�
�H�(	�!	����	��	���	&���+	���	�C�	��	 �������	
�������������������
*���	��#����#���	"��& #�	���	% #�	)����$�	��������� $	���	��!�	�!	���	
�C�(		

·  �!���	�*��#���$	��	���	���	�*��#�+	#��#�	���	)���%� ���	��	���	#������	
"����(		���	)���%����	��� �&	"����	��	732C	J60	=I	! ��	�	���$��	"����	
$��������	��&	3:2C	J60	=I	?=2	@AB	!��	�	% ���"����	 $��������(	



   16 

·  ����	���	& ��	)����$�	$��������	�,#��&�	��	��	'���* 	�����	��)���+	
����	���	F���G	�*��#�	��� �&	'�	��	���	F���G	"����� ��(	�!	���	'���	���	
$��������	��&	���	&�)�#��	"�*���&	'�	��	#��	'�	&�%� $�&(	

·  ��*���	#����#�	&�)�#��	��	���	$��������	*���	���	�� $����	&�%��&	
&�)�#�	!����	��&	����	���	������	&�%��&	&�)�#��	�!� ��*��&(	�!	���	
�"�������	'�#�%��	�)�����&�&+	���	$��������	��$���	 *���	��$	��	���"	
� &&����(	�!	����	��""���+	 �"� $	���	&�)�#��	�%%�& ������+	� ��	�!!	���	
%���	�*��#�	��	���	$��������	��&	#��#�	���	�����%�( 	

·  �����	"����	$���������	
o ����	#������	����	�� 	'����#�	���	�����	"�����	& �� �$	

�"�������(	-��"	���	��$���	��&	#��#�	��	���	�!	���	 $��������$	��	
�"������$	*�����	32I	�!	�"�#�!�#�����(	�!	���	��$�� �	��	���+	
��& #�	�� �	���&	��	� ��	�!!	���	$��������(	

o ���	� %	�!	���	���&	!��	��#�	"����	% ��	'�	'���*	�� �	�)�����	
����&	���&(	��	�&&�����+	���	�)�����	# �����	&��*�	 % ��	'�	����	
����	���	�)�����	����&	# �����(	

o ���	"����	�����$�%���	�+	�+	8+	�	?��	�+	C+	�+	�B	�� � �&	'�	
!��%	��!�0��0	��$��	��	#��#�*���(	

o �!	�� 	���	����%"���$	��	�����	�����	���0���#����� �	%�����+	
��*���	�����	*���	���	���)����	& ��	%����	!����	��& 	����	
"��$����	��	���	��$����	& ��	 ����( 	

����� ��!	�)�����&��$	���	#��# ��	���"�	���	#��# ��	'����� �+	��& #�	���	
���#���#��	���&	��	���	#��# ��	��&	����	*���	�	!�*	 %�� ���	'�!���	��� %��$	
�"�������(	
�
7
��$+��..��(������
�

7(	���	�8	���%�����	���	����	!��	#���$��$	���	73C	' ������	��#� &�&	
*���	�� �	$��������(	
	
3(	-��	���	F���G	�*��#�	��	���	F���G	"�������	*���� 	#���$��$	���	
'������(	��	���	73C	� �" �	���%�����+	�	#���$�	�*�� #�	#��	'�	
��������&	��	����	���	 ���	#��	'�	� ���&	��	��&	�!! 	��	&�����&(	
	
:(	�!	�� �	$��������	���	��	� ��%���#	'������	*���	 ��"�����	���&�+	
%���	#������	����	�� 	&��#����#�	���	��$���)�	���&	 *����	�� 	���	
#���$��$	���	'������(	



   17 

�

+�������
�

·  �&����!�	��&	#����#�	"�����)�0��0"�����)�	��&	��$�� �)�0��0��$���)�	
"����	!��%+	���	'������	��	���	��$���(	8������$	��� 	*����	*���	&������	
'���	���	'������	��&	���	���#���#��	#�%"������	�!	� � �	$��������(	

·  �!	�� 	����%"�	��	 ��	�	���$��	'������	����	��#�%%� �&�&	�� 	*���	
#�����	�,#����)�	# �����	����	*���	'��*	���	! ��	�� 	���	$��������(	

·  $������ ����%"�	��	�"�����	���	$��������	*����	��	��	�����	 #����#��&	��	
���	'������(	

·  $������  ��	�	73C	'������	��&	�8	# �����	��	���	��%�	��%�(	
	

+�������
�

·  ���	���&	'��������	�%��	�,"����)�	$��	*���	'���$	#� ��$�&(	���"	
�"����+	!��%��	��&	#�$�������	�*��	!��%	���	'������ 	*����	#���$��$(	
��	"��)���	�"����+	��*���	#����#�	���	'������	#�'�� �	��	���	'������	
!����	��&	����	��	���	$��������(	����	���	'������	� �	#���$�&+	
&��#����#�	���	#�'���	!��%	���	$��������	!����(	

·  8���$�	���	'������	��	�	*���	)��������&	"��#�(	
·  ������	���	'������	��	�����&+	��%�)�	���	#�"�	!��%	 ��#�	#���	'�!���	

#���$��$(		
-��"	#���$��$	�!	���	'������	!����	�,���%���	���(	� !	���	��%"���� ��	
�,#��&�	<=8	��	77:�	����	���	'������	��	���	���(  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   18 

7
%�/������(���(����..����(��8�.����(�����"� ������ ��
�������. ���8���
��
����� ��"������"���
�������(����������0������������ �������9�.�.�����
�'���
��&���&���0�.��
����������(!��������(������������(� ���(���������������
�".��������
�(�������������������
�

 
Wattage 

 
EXAMPLE 

 
 

TYPE 
Starting Rated 

 
 

Typical 
Appliance Appliance Starting Rated 

 
·  Incand-

escent 
lamp 

·  Heating 
applian-
ce 

 
 
 
 

X1 

 
 
 
 

X1 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

100W 

 
 
 
 

100W 

 
 
 
 

100W 

 
 
 
 
 
·  Fluores

-cent 
lamp 

 
 
 
 

X2 

 
 
 
 

X1.5 

 

 
 
 

 

 
40W 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

80W 

 
 
 
 

60W 

 
 
 
 
·  Motor-

driven 
equip-
ment 

 
 

X3~5 

 
 

X2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

150W 

 
 
 
 

450-
750W 

 
 
 
 

300W 

 



   19 

 
:
�*��..����1����2���������
�
*��.���� ���#����#�	���	���#���#��	"� $�	!��%	���	$��������	 � �����	 &������
�������������������������#�
�
*��.����� ��	� ��	5 ��	���	��$���	�!!	"����	���	��&	
F-��
G	' ����	��	���	&�$����	#���������(			
	

7( ��)�	���	! ��	��)��	��	���	 43��5�
"�������(	

	
�����������������������������������������������������3��
�
�
*��.������ ��	� ��	���	��$���	��&	#���������	�!!	� ��	���	���	 ��	���	F���G	

�������(	
	

3( ��)�	���	! ��	��)��	��	���	 43��5�"�������(	
	
���������
�

o -�� �&	���	��$���	#����� �	��	�"�����	*���	���	���	 ��	��	���	
F���G	"�������	�"��	���	#�'����	��&	���	���	�"��&	� �)��	��	F-��"G	
"�������(	

	
o �!	��	#����� ��	��	� �	� ��	! ��	)��)�	��	���	F8��� �G	"�������	��	

������	���	� �	�!	���	��$�	"���� ��	! ��	"�"�	��	�� �	" %"	��&�	�!	
���	��$���(	�!	�� 	&�	����+	��%�%'��	��	��$����	��	 �$���	'�!���	
����%"���$	��	�����	���	��$���(	

	
	
o $������ ����%"�	��	���"	���	��$���	*���	���	&�#�%"�������	� �)��(	
	
o /�0�"�� %���	#������	����	���	���#���#��	"� $�	���	��%�)�&	 !��%	

���	$��������	� �����	'�!���	� ����$	�!!	�� �	$���� ����(	
	



   20 

;
��������(����������(������'�������
�

����&�#	���"�#�����	��&	���)�#�	���	)���	�%"������ 	!��	%���������$	�� �	
$��������H�	��$���	��	"��"��	*�����$	��&��(	���	!�� ��*��$	#����	��&�#����	
�� �	���"�#����	��&	���)�#�	!��4 ��#�(	
�����	���"	 ����	#����	���&�	��&	
��!��	��	��	��	���&�&(	
���������

o � ��	�!!	���	��$���	'�!���	"��!��%��$	���	���)�#�(	 �!	���	��$���	% ��	
'�	��	�"�������+	����	&�	��	��	�	*���	)��������&	�� ��	��	���	�,�� ��	
#�������	#��'��	%���,�&�	*��#�	#��	'�	!����(	

o �!���	���	$��������	���	'���	�"�����&+	��%�)�	���	& ���	��&	
��&�%����	!��%	���	� ���&�	#�)��	��	"��)���	#������ ��(	

 
 
 
Item Every 

day 

First 
month or 
20 Hrs 

Third 
Month or 
100 Hrs 

Sixth 
Month or 
500 Hrs 

Every year 
or 1000 Hrs 

Check and refill fuel oil �          
Drain out fuel oil   �        

Check and refill engine oil �          
Check for oil leakage �          

Check and tighten 
fastening parts �      

� Tighten 
the 

cylinder 
head 
bolts   

Replace engine oil   �  �      

Clean engine oil filter       �    
Replace air cleaner 
element 

(Service more frequently when 
used in dusty areas) �    

Clean fuel oil filter       �  �  
Check fuel injection pump       �    
Check nozzle       �    
Check fuel pipe       �    

Adjust clearance of 
intake/exhaust valves   �    �    
Grind intake/exhaust 
valves           
Replace piston ring         �  

Check battery electrolyte         �  

Check carbon brush and 
slip ring       �    
Check insulation 
resistance �  The generating set has been stored more than 10 days 

Interval 

� 	��&�#����	�"�#���	����	��4 ���%����(		
�����	��#�� �	�� �	����#��&	"�#���( 	



   21 

;
	���.��(���������������3���
7(	�"�����	���	��$���	!��	�*�	��	�����	%�� ���	*��� � �	 ���������	
��
�������	����	�
�	��
�
3(	� ��	�!!	���	��$���	
	
:(	 ��	����������	���	����	�������� +	��%�)�	���	���	!�����	#�"	��&	���	
&����	"� $	��#���&	��	���	'����%	�!	���	#����&��	'� �#�+	����*��$	���	
��&	���	��	&����(	������	���	&����	"� $+	��!���	*�� �	��#�%%��&�&	���	��&	
"��#�	���	���	!�����	#�"	'�#�	��	���	��$���(	 ��������������
�
��������
�	�����	��	����������
����������	��������	����
�

;
��+������������������������������
	
8����	���	��$���	���	!�����	�)���	��,	%�����	��	=22 	�� ��+	*��#��)��	#�%��	
!����(	��"��#�	�!	��#������	*���	� �����A�&	�!!��&� '��	
��������	"����(	
	

;
%���.��(������������(�������
�
$������ #����	���	���	#������	*���	&����$���(	��"��#�	���	 ���	�)���	��,	
%�����	��	=22	�� ��+	*��#��)��	#�%��	!����+	*���	� �����A�&	�!!��&�'��	

��������	"����(	
�
+�������� ��)��	�"�����	���	��$���	*���� �	���	���	#������	�� 	*���	�	
&�!�#��)�	#������	��	��	#��	&�%�$�	���	��������	�!	 �� �	��$���	��&	�������	
���	��!�(	
	
;
)�+��������������.��(������������������������
�
���	! ��	���	!�����	����	��4 ����	"����&�#	#������$ 	��	��� ��	%�,�% %	��$���	
"��!��%��#�(	
	
+������� 9	�)���	��,	%�����	��	=22	�� ��	
�
��.��(� ����� �)���	����	��	7222	�� ��	
 
 
 



   22 

	
7(	�����	���	! ��	!��%	���	! ��	����(		
	
3(	��%�)�	���	�%���	�#��*	!��%	���	! ��	)��)�+	��%� )��$	���	! ��	!�����	!��%	
���	"���(	
	
:(	����	���	!�����	����� $���	*���	&�����	! ��(	
	
<(	������	���	!�������$	� �+	'����%	#�)��	��&	&���) ���	&��#�	!��	��%�)��$	
���	#��'��(	
	
=(	��"��#�	���	!�����	��&	���	"����	��	�����	���$�� ��	"�������(	
	
;
,�'��������������+"�������6����-����
	
��$������$	���	#����&��	���&	��4 ����	�	�"�#���	��� �(	$������ ����%"�	����	
�� ����!K	8����#�	�	#����!��&	"��!��������(	
�
;
7�+��(!����������<�(�������==��������������<�(��� ��.� .� ��4 ����	
�	#����!��&	"��!��������	*��	*���9	
7(	�&5 ��	���	#������#�	!��	���	������6�,�� ��	)��) ��(	
3(	
���&	���	������	��&	�,�� ��	)��)��	
:(	��"��#�	���	"�����	���$	
	
��������� ��	���	"��!��%	���	��5�#����	��AA��	����	����	��	�" ��	!��%�	��	
���	! ��	%��	�$����(	��	���	�,"���	'���	����	��	��� 	! ��	��	��	%��	#� ��	
��5 ��(	 /�0�"�� ���"	�*��	!��%	���	��AA��(	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   23 

 

;
:�+��(!������������������(������������&�����"�
�
;� �	&�����	$��������	 ���	�	73C	'������	!��	������ �$(	���� $�	 ��+	���	
'������	%��	��� �����	����	��%�	�!	���	#���$�	����$ 	*���	���	&�������&	*����	
����&�(	��!���	�������$	�� �	$��������+	"����&�#��� �	#��#�	!��	"����#��	
&�%�$�	��	���	'������	��&	����	���	!� �&	��)���(	�! 	���	'������	��	&�%�$�&+	
��"��#�	��(	�!	���	!� �&	��)���	���	��*+	!���	��#�	 #���	*���	&�������&	*����	��	
���&�&(	��)��	 ��	*���	��	��"	*����	��	����	#������ 	%�������	����	*���	���%	
�� �	'������	��&	�������	���	��!�(	
�
���������
�

o ���������	#������	� �! ��#	�#�&	*��#�	#��	' ��	�� � 	����	��&	����(	
�����)��	*�����$	*���	�	'������+	"����#�	�� �	����	 ��&	����	!��%	
�,"�� ��	��	���	�#�&(	��	#���	�!	#����#�	*���	���	� #�&	�  �������"�
����� $���	!� ��	���	�!!�#��&	����	*���	#����	#��&	 *����	��&	����	
.�� .�� ���(������������
�

o ���������	����	$�������	��&��$��	$��	*��#�	#��	'�	� ,���%���	
�,"����)�(	 $������ �%���	��	����*	!��%��	����	�	'������+	��"�#�����	
*����	��	�	#���$��$	%�&�(	 /�0�"�� #���$�	'��������	��	�	! ���	
)��������&	����(	

	
	
;
;����.�(���������(��&���&������������.�����
 ��


����&�#����+	#��#�	���	$���������	#��'��	'� ��	��& 	���"	���$	��&	���&5 ��	�!	
�����	��	�	�"���(	
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   24 

>
�?���9'�� �*�������
�
�!	�� �	"���	��	������$	�� �	$��������	!��	"����&�	 �!	��%�	�,#��&��$	���	
%����+	"�����	!����*	�����	$ �&������9	
	
7(	�"�����	���	��$���	!��	�*�	��	�����	%�� ���(	 
����	�������	
���������	��
��	�
�	��
�
3(	� ��	�!!	���	��$���(	
	
:(	 ��������������������������0�� +	&����	���	#����#���	���	'�	�"����$	���	���	
&����	"� $(	
	
<(	����	���	���	���	&�����&+	��"��#�	���	"� $	��&	� �!���	���	���	�����)���	*���	
#����	���(	
	
=(	��%�)�	���	�#��*	"� $	��	���	#����&��	���&	��&	� �!���	�!	��	� �#�	�!	���	
?33	88B	��&	��"��#�	���	�#��*	"� $(	
	
�(	��	��	��*	��#������	��	� ��	���	��$���	�)��	 0������������������
�
�

�@���(����*������ 
 ��	���	&�#�%"�������	��)��	&�*�	��	���	
���#�%"�������	"�������	��&	���&	��	*����	" ����$	� ��	��#���	�������	
�����	��%��(	

	
&@����(���(�*������ � ��	���	��$���	!��	30:	��#��&�	*���	���	
&�#�%"�������	��)��	���	��	���	 ��� 
�������	�����
�� ��&	���	���	��	
���	F�����G	"�������(	

	
/(	��*	" ��	���	&�#�%"�������	��)��	 "	��&	" ��	��� 	��#���	�������	���*��	
 ����	�� 	'�$��	��	!���	��������#�(	��	����	"������ �	'���	���	������	��&	
�,�� ��	)��)��	���	#����&	*��#�	"��)����	� ��	!��%	 !��%��$	����&�	���	
��$���(	
	
.(	��"�	�!!	���	���	��	&���	!��%	���	��$���	��&	��� ��	�� �	$��������	��	�	&��	
"��#�(	
	



   25 

	A
�'���&�����������B�*����������
	

	 ������+����� �� ��"�
� ��	���	��	���	� !!�#����	 ��!���	���	! ��	���	
� ��	#�#�	��	���	��	���	
-����	"�������	

� ��	��	��	-����	"�������	

� ��	��5�#����	" %"	��&	
��AA��	&�	���	&���)��	���	
! ��	��	&���)��	� !!�#����	
��)��	

��%�)�	���	��AA��	��&	
��"���	��	��	����	��'��	

���	$�)�����	��)��	��	���	��	
-����	"�������	

-��	���	��)��	��	-����	
"�������	

��*	���	 ���	�"�#�!��&	���	��)��	
��� �&	'�	'��*���	���	
 ""��	��)��	��&	��*��	��)��	

���	-"��&	��&	!��#�	��	" ��	
���	��#���	�������	���	���	
��� $�	

-����	���	��$���	�##��&��$	
��	���	�����	"��#�& ���	
��#� &�&	��	����	'���	

���	��AA��	��	&����	 8����	���	��AA��	

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

'�����������������(���
����������

���	'������	���	��	
���#���#���	

8���$�	��	��	��"��#�	��	*���	
�	��*	���(	

����	�*��#�	���	� ���&	��	 � ��	���	%���	�*��#�	��	� �	
"�������	

���	#��'��	'� ��	��	*���	 ��"��#�	���	#��'��	'� ��	
���	#����#�	�!	���	��#���	��	
���	$��&	

�&5 ��	���	��#���	

���	����&	�"��&	#��	���	'�	
�������&	

�&5 ��	��	�##��&��$	��	���	
��4 ���%����	

�
'������������������(���

�������������

�C�	��	&�%�$�&	 ��"��#�	���	�C�	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



   26 

		
�2����/'3���/�'*�
2-1 CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBL<1>  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 7001017 Drain Plug 
2 7001100 Oil Plug Seal Assembly 

Oil  Seal 
3 9701351 

SG35*50*10 
4 7011200 Fuel Controller Assembly 
5 9702024 O-Ring 24*2.4 
6 7801002 Oil Filler Cap 
7 9802008 Needle Bearing 7941/8 
8 7001012 Stud Plate(Short) 
9 7001011 Stud Plate(Long) 

10 7012001 Fuel injection Pump Gasket 
11 7012003 Seal Gasket 
12 7012002 Seal Plate 
13 9901061 Nut M6 
14 7001009 Retainer 
15 9903080 Washer 8 
16 9902081 Bolt M8*12 
17 9802015 Needle Bearing 37941/15 
18 8601003 Cylinder  Heed Stud(Short) 
19 8601007 Cylinder  Heed Washer 
20 8601005 Cylinder  Heed Washer(Short) 
21 8601013 Cylinder  Heed Gasket 
22 8601006 Cylinder  Heed Nut(Long) 
23 8601004 Cylinder  Heed Stud(Long) 
24 8601008 Ring 
25 8601015 Crank Case Gasket 

Ball Bearing 
26 9801207 

D207 
27 8601014 Main Bearing 
28 9905081 Pin8*12 
29 8601001 Cylinder Block 
30 8601016 Crank Case Cover 

Oil Seal 
31 9701351 

SG35*50*10 
32 9902083 Bolt M8*33.5 
33 7001019 Plug 
34 7001021 Plunger 8 
35 �¹�� Bolt M6*28 



   27 

36 9902064 Bolt M6*14 
37 8601018 Air Governor 
38 7801602 Air Governor Collar 
39 7801601 Shock Absorber 
40 7801603 Shock Absorber Seat 

   
2-2 CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBL<1> ��

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8602014 Air Intake Gasket 
2 8602200 Cylinder Heed 
3 8602003 Intake Valve 
4 8602004 Exhaust Valve 
5 8602015 Silencer Gasket 
6 9905041 Pin4*8 
7 8602007 Valve Spring Washer 
8 8602005 Valve Spring 
9 8602002 Spring Retainer 

10 8602106 Rocker Arm Bolt 
11 7002105 Valve Screw 
12 9901060 Nut M6 
13 8602103 Exhaust Valve Rocker Arm 
14 8602102 Rocker Arm  Support 
15 8602101 Rocker Arm Shaft 
16 8602104 Intake Valve Rocker Arm 
17 8602016 Valve Adjusting Plate 
18 8602001 Cotter 
19 9901061 Nut M6 
20 7002009 Nozzle Retainer 
21 7002018 Spacer Washer 
22 7002011 Spacer 
23 9909062 Stud AM6*50 

Stud 
24 9909064 

AM6*75 
25 9902070 Bolt M6*22 
26 9909081 Bolt M8*20 
27 9902072 Bolt M6*28 

�� �� ��
2-3 CYLINDER HEAD BONNET ASSEMBLY<1> ��

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8603001 Cylinder Head Bonnet 
2 7003203 Pin 



   28 

3 9702012 O-Ring 12*1.9 
4 8603003 Bonnet Gasket 
5 7001021 Plunger8*10 
6 9702010 O-Ring 10*1.9 

Bolt 
7 9902075 

M6*70 
8 9905316 Pin3*16 

�� �� ��
2-4 PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY   

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8604100 Oil Ring Assembly 
2 8604101 First Gas Ring 
3 9604102 Second Gas Ring 
4 8604103 Piston 
5 8604104 Piston Pin 

Washer 
6 9906023 

23 
7 8604201 Connecting Rod Body 
8 8604203 Rod  Nut 
9 8604205 Rod Bolt Nut 

10 9905301 Pin3*10 
11 8604202 Crank Pin Box 
12 8604204 Rod Bolt Washer 
13 8604205 Crank Pin  Bearing 

�� �� ��
2-5 CRANK SHAFT & FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY ��

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
Ball Bearing 

1 9801203 
203 

2 8605007 Balancer Shaft 
3 9904051 Key 5*7 
4 8605201 Crank Shaft  
5 7005202 Plunger 6 
6 9904052 Key 5*12 
7 9904053 Key 5*14 

Key 
8 9904061 

6*50 
9 8605101 Fly Wheel 

10 8605102 Fly Wheel Gear 
11 8605103 Fly Wheel Nut Washer 
12 8605002 Fly Wheel Nut  



   29 

13 8605001 Starter Pulley 
14 9902062 Bolt M6*12 

Ball Bearing 
15 9801308 

308 
16 8605009 Balancer Gear 
17 8605006 Balancer Gear 
18 8605004 Crank Shaft Timing Gear 
19 8606002 Camshaft Timing Gear 

�� �� ��
2-6 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY �� ��

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8606100 Valve Rod Assembly 
2 8606003 Valve Tappet 

Key 
3 9904053 

5*14 
4 86066001 Camshaft 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-7 AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY   

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8607001 Air Cleaner Gasket 
2 8607401 Intake Pipe 
3 7007402 Air Cleaner Element Assembly 
4 8607100 Air Cleaner Element Assembly 
5 9901061 Nut6 

6 8607300 
Air Cleaner Bottom Case 

Assembly 
7 8607303 Shock Absorber Washer�
  

Air Cleaner Element  
8 8607101 

Shock Absorber 
9 8607203 Shock Absorber Washer�	  

10 8607201 Ring 
11 8607211 Air Cleaner Shock Absorber 

Nut M6 
12 8607107 

M8 
Washer 

13 9903080 
8 

14 8607200 Air Cleaner Cover Assembly 
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
 
     



   30 

2-8 SILENCER ASSEMBLY 
NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 

1 8608100 Case Assembly 
2 9902061 Bolt M6*8 
3 8608200 Silencer Welded Assembly 
4 9903080 Washer8 
5 9903081 Washer8 
6 9901080 Nut M8 

Bolt  
7 9902081 

M8*12 
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-9 LUBE OIL SYSTEM     

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 9902061 Bolt M6*8 
2 7009003 Oil Pump Cover 
3 9702345 O-Ring 34.5*1.8 
4 7009103 Outer Rotator 
5 7009101 Inner Rotator 
6 8609102 Oil Pump Shaft 
7 9905031 Pin3*16 
8 7809004 Oil Pump Gear 

LA178/LA186 Oil Filter Assembly     
9 7809200 Oil Filter Assembly 

10 9702025 O-Ring 25*2.4 
11 9902064 Bolt M6*14 
12 7809005 Intake Pipe 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-10 FUEL TANK &FUEL PIPE ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 9902086 Bolt M8*45 
2 7010003 Upper Stay Bolt 
3 9903080 Washer 8 
4 8610001 Upper Stay 
5 7010002 Damper 
6 7010013 Clamp 
7 1010012 Fuel Oil Return Pipe 
8 7010005 Clamp 
9 7010006 Fuel Level Pipe 



   31 

10 9902064 Bolt M6*14 
11 7010400 Fuel Tank Cock Assembly 
12 9702132 O-Ring 13.2*1.8 
13 7010011 Clamp 
14 7010009 Fuel Oil Pipe 
15 7010007 Fuel Oil Filter Gasket 
16 8610300 Filer Element Assembly 
17 8610500 Fuel Injection Pipe Assembly 
18 8610201 Fuel Tank Welded Assembly 
19 7010004 Fuel Oil Filter 
20 7010015 Fuel Level Mark 
21 7010100 Fuel Tank Cop Assembly 
22 7010014 Lower Stay Assembly 
23 9901061 Nut M6 

24 7010016 
Fuel Tank Oil Plug Seal 

Assembly 
25 9902121 Bolt M12*12 
26 8610017 Fuel Injection Pipe Damper 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-11 GOVERNOR & CONTROL SYSTEM(F/FP)  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 7011303 Control Handle 
2 7011302 Pull Lever Head 
3 7011304 Handle Bracket 
4 7011301 Handle 
5 9901060 Nut M6 
6 7011305 Pull Bolt 
7 7011306 High Speed Limit Screw 
8 7011006 Return Spring �
  
9 7011005 Return Spring �	  

10 8611007 Governor Spring 
11 9902064 Bolt M6*14 
12 9902069 Bolt M6*20 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-12 FUEL INJECTION PUMP ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 7012006 Delivery Holder 
2 7012003 Delivery Spring 
3 7012009 Delivery Gasket 



   32 

4 7012201 Delivery Valve 
5 7012202 Delivery Seat 
6 7012400 Joint 
7 7012005 O-Ring 
8 8612101 F.L. Pump Body 
9 8612100 Plunger 

10 7012013 Shim Set 
11 9905206 Pin 
12 7012011 Packing 
13 7012300 Control Lever Assembly 
14 7012004 Snap Ring 
15 9905308 Pin3*8 
16 7012012 Spring Seat 
17 7012016 F.l. Pump Spring 
18 7012015 Spring Seat 
19 7012014 Tappet 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-13 FUEL NOZZLE ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 7013200 Nozzle Holder Assembly 
2 7013007 Shim Pack 
3 7013006 Nozzle Spring 
4 7013005 Spring Retainer 
5 7013003 Stop Plate 
6 7013004 Pin 
7 8613100 Nozzle Valve 
8 7013002 Nozzle Case Nut 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-14 RECOIL STARTER ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 9901081 Nut M6 
2 7014006 Friction Plate 
3 7014003 Friction Washer 
4 7014004 Ratchet Plate 
5 9903060 Washer 6 
6 7014005 Return Spring 
7 7014002 Push Spring 



   33 

8 7014001 Ratchet 
9 9905082 Pin8*18 

10 8614012 Reel 
11 8614009 Spiral Spring 
12 8614100 Case Assembly 
13 9902061 Bolt  M6*8 
14 8614008 Starter Rope 
15 7814007 Starter Handle 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-15 RECOIL STARTER ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 8617003 Shock Absorber Seat 
2 8617100 Fan Case Welded Assembly 
3 7017002 Shock Absorber 
4 7017003 Collar 
5 9903063 Washer 6 
6 9902070 Bolt M6*22 

�� �� ��
�� �� ��
�� �� ��
2-16 RECOIL STARTER ASSEMBLY  

NO. CODE DESCRIPTION 
1 7016100 Fly Wheel Generator 
2 9902067 Bolt M6*20 
3 9902063 Screw M6*12 
4 9902062 Bolt M6*12 
5 7016003 Clamp 
6 7015004 Regulator 
7 7016005 Starting motor 
8 9902103 Bolt M10*35 
9 9903100 Washer 10 

10 9903101 Washer 10 

�
	

o ���	��	�,���&�&	����	�!	"����	!��	�� �	�!!��&�'��	
 ��������	
���	&�����	$��	���	"�����	#��� ��	�� �	��#� &�&	%��  ��	��	#���	
 �	��	70.//0123033..(	

	



   34 

	

	�
�?���'�$��/��/�'1�
	
�!!��&�'��	
��������	�!!���	�	���	?7B	����6=22	�� � �	?*��#��)��	
#�%��	�������B	 ����������� %�� !�#� ���L�	��%���&	*�������	������)�	
��	&�!�#��)�	"����	!��%	���	&���	�!	" �#����(		
��'��	��	�,"������	�,#� &�&	!��%	����	��%���&	*���� ���(	���	
" �#�����	�����	�&����!�	��&	��� ��	���	&�!�#��)�6! � ���	"��& #�	��	
#�%"�����6"���	������!	��	� �	&���$����&	!�#�����	! ��	���"�#����(	
���	!� ���6&�!�#��)�	"��& #�6#�%"�����6"���	*���	�� ��	'�	
���"�#��&	��&	��"����&	��	��"��#�&	?��	� �	�"����B( 	���	
��"����&6��"��#�&	#�%"�����	�����	����	'�	��� ���&	 ��	���	
" �#�����(		
���	" �#�����	�����	'�	���"����'��	!��	���	���""��$ 	��&	���&���$	
#����	?'���	*���B	�!	!� ���	"��& #��	��	"����	��	 � 	!��	��"��#�%���	
��	��"���(	8������	���%�	*��#�	���	� '5�#�	��	���%� �	*���	��&	����	
���	�"�#�!�#����	�,#� &�&	!��%	����	*�������	?�($(	 !�����+	'����+	�"���	
"� $�+	��#(B		
��	�����	���	'�	���"����'��	!��	!� ���	������������ +	�"�������	��	
%��������#�	�!	���	"��& #�	��&	��	� #�	*�	��#�%%��& 	
������������+	����%'��+	��"���	��&	%��������#�	���� 	'�	#����!��&	
��&	4 ���!��&	"��!���������(		
��	�����)�	���	��$��	��	��4 ���	"���!	�!	��%�	'�!�� �	�������$	
���	"����	*�������	��"��#�%���6��"���(	��%�$�	��� � ���$	!��%	
!��� ��	��	 ��	���	"��& #�	��	�	%�����	#���������	* ���	
� �6%�� !�#� ���H�	��#�%%��&������	�����	���&��	��� 	��%���&	
*�������	)��&(	����	��%���&	*�������	�"�#�!�#����	� ,#� &��	���	
#����4 ������	��&6��	��#�&�����	����	��	&�%�$�( 	


